

Hall of the House of Representatives
84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 190

"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS EXISTING WORKFORCE TRAINING ACT."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 190.

Amend Senate Bill No. 190 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 21 and substitute the following:

"SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 6-50-702 is amended to read as follows:
6-50-702. Definitions."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 23 and 24 and substitute the following:

"(C) Fifty percent (50%) of eligible participants completing each course must be employees of eligible companies;"

AND

Page 2, delete line 27 and substitute the following:

"income tax;
(6) "Full time instructor or trainer" means a person who works a minimum of thirty (30) hours per week on at least a nine-month contract length and has the normal fringe benefit package available to any employee the institution considers to be a full time employee;"

AND

Page 2, line 28, delete "(6)" and substitute "~~(6)~~(7)"

AND

Page 2, line 31, delete "(7)" and substitute "~~(7)~~(8)"

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete "(8)(A)" and substitute "~~(8)~~(9)(A)"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 1 through 9 and substitute the following:



"(B) ~~except that~~ However, for purposes of this subchapter, Texarkana College may be considered a state-supported educational institution for the purpose of delivering training services to eligible companies located in Miller County, Arkansas, ~~provided that~~ if Texarkana College continues to waive out-of-state tuition for residents of Arkansas."

AND

Page 3, line 28, delete "or" and substitute "~~or~~"

AND

Page 3, delete line 32 and substitute the following:
"delivered by a full time instructor or trainer with fifty percent (50%) or more eligible participants completing the course."

AND

Page 4, delete line 3 and substitute the following:

"amount of support will be reduced proportionally;

(iii) The instructional hour rate, established by the governing council, not to exceed fifty dollars (\$50.00) per instructional hour times the number of instructional hours by adjunct or part time instructors or trainers with fifty percent (50%) or more eligible participants completing each course;

(iv) The instructional hour rate, established by the governing council, not to exceed thirty-five dollars (\$35.00) per instructional hour times the number of instructional hours for safety related training; or

(v) The instructional hour rate, established by the governing council, not to exceed thirty-five dollars (\$35.00) per instructional hour times the number of instructional hours for all courses with less than fifty percent (50%) eligible participants completing each course."

AND

Page 4, line 15, delete "~~and~~" and substitute "and"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 18 through 21 and substitute the following:

"without a unanimous vote of the governing council."

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative Dickinson
MGF/CDW - 022420031525
CDW123 _____ Chief Clerk